ITEM _Ai

City oF LA VISTA
MAYOR AND CiTY COUNCIL REPORT
JuLy 1, 2014 AGENDA

Subject: Type: Submitted By:
THOMPSON CREEK WATERSHED

RESTORATION-BIOBLITZ EVENT 4 RESOLUTION JOHN KOTTMANN
MANAGEMENT AGMT. WITH UNO ORDINANCE CITY ENGINEER/ASSISTANT
AMENDMENT No©. 2 RECEIVE/FILE PuBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR
SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the City Administrator to sign Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No.
2014-149 with the University of Nebraska at Omaha for the Thompson Creek BioBlitz event management
services. The amendment provides for additional services related to documenting the event and beginning
efforts to coordinate with participants for next year’s event and to provide support services to implement a
downspout redirection program that is required as part of the Thompson Creek Watershed Management Plan.

FiscAL IMPACT

The funding for these services will come from the NDEQ EPA Section 319 Non-Point Source Grant and/or the
Nebraska Environmental Trust Grant. The amendment has an estimated cost of $3,200 which will increase the
total agreement cost to $23,989.

RECOMMENDATION
Approval
BACKGROUND

The City submitted a grant application to the Nebraska Department of Environmental Quality (NDEQ) in the
fall of 2012 for funding of the Thompson Creck Watershed Restoration Project. The award of the grant for EPA
Section 319 Non-Point Source funds through the NDEQ required the preparation of a Project Implementation
Plan which included creating public support for the watershed management activities and implementation of
watershed best management practices. These services can be provided at lower cost through UNO than through
private sector consultants. Amendment No. | was approved previously which adjusted the time period for
services to be extended from May 17, 2014 to September 15, 2014 and did not include a cost change.

KAAPPS\City HAINCNCLRPT (Blue Letiers)il4filevi4 PW Fhompson Creek Watershed Restorarion-Biobliz Agmt With UNO_Amendment 2 Doc



RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA,
NEBRASKA AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
NUMBER 2014-149 WITH THE UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA AT OMAHA FOR THE
THOMPSON CREEK BIOBLITZ EVENT MANAGEMENT SERVICES.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of La Vista has determined that said Services are
necessary, and

WHEREAS, the funding for these services will come from the NDEQ EPA Section 319 Non-
Point Source Grant and/or the Nebraska Environmental Trust Grant; and

WHEREAS, the amendment has an estimated cost of $3,200. Which will increase the total
agreement cost to $23,989,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of La Vista, Nebraska,
authorizing the execution of an Amendment to Agreement Number 2014-149 with
the University of Nebraska at Omaha for the Thompson Creek BioBlitz Event
Management Services.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 1ST DAY OF JULY, 2014.

CITY OF LA VISTA

Douglas Kindig, Mayor
ATTEST:

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC
City Clerk

KAAPPS\City Halh14 FINAL RESOLUTIONS 14,
Amendment No. 2 o agrgement with UNO Thompson
Walershed Resteration Project - BioBlitz.doc



UNIVERSITY OF NEBRASKA AT OMAHA
Agreement No. 2014-149
Amendment No. 2

This is an Amendment to Agreement No. 2014-191 by and between the Board of Regents of the
University of Nebraska, for and on behalf of the University of Nebraska at Omaha (hereinafter
referred to as “UNO™), and the City of La Vista, NE (hereinafter referred to as “SPONSOR?”).
The Agreement is amended as follows:
l. Section VIII: Paymentkfor Services is amended to increase the total estimated project cost

by $3,200 for additional UNO effort to complete the post-event assessment, Therefore, the

total estimated project cost is increased from $20,789 to $23,989 as indicated in the revised

Attachment A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

All other terms and conditions of Agreement No, 2014-149 and Amendment No. 1 shall remain in
full force and effect.

This Amendment is acceptable to both parties of the Agreement as evidenced by the signatures of
their authorizing officials.

~ Board of Regents City of La Vista, Nebraska
University of Nebraska
University of/fNebraska,at Omaha
Signature: , Q'{f’ﬂh/’ﬁm /’};{J g/ Signature:
Y 0 / 77
Name: Scott D. Snyder Name:
Title: _Associate Vice Chancellor Title:

for Research and Creative Activity

Date: Date:

Read and Understood By:




Attachment A

PI/Sponsor: Alan Kolok/City of LaVista
Project Period: 01/17/14-EXTEND TO 09/15/14; SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS $3200

REVISED
AWARD suprp
Kolok, PI, .051 FTE, 1 semester 1,859
Madden,$520/hr 13,155 2,955
Whye, $10/hr, 7.5h/wk 1,275
Salaries & Wages 16,289 2,955
Benefits 1,701 245
Salaries/Wages/Benefits SUBTOTAL 17,989 3,200
Operating expenses, misc ' 500
Operating expenses--event stipends 1,000
Consultant Services 4,000
Operating Expenses SUBTOTAL 5,500 0
Supplies--day of event hosting expenses 500
MTDC SUBTOTAL 23,989 3,200
TOTAL DIRECT COSTS 23,989 3,200
TOTAL BUDGET REQUEST 23,989 3,200

Madden wage estimated at $20/hour

Whye wage estimated at $10/hour

FBs for Madden and Whye estimated at
8.3%

Operating expenses for demonstrations and
info booths student groups & non-profits
only

payment for the groups's expenses for demos
and booths

Consultant services--event stipends--
--BioTour (and TC field guide) and workshops
(8500 each and $100 each)

these are payments to individual(s) who are
leading tours and workshops

Supplies include day of event hosting
expenses

--t-shirts, sandwiches/lunch and coffee)

F&A contribution by UNO--exception
approved by Associate Vice Chancellor
Snyder



